

Disclaimer of Warranties and Limitation of Liability

As of September 2023

The Wireless Internet Access (OKWD Guest) provided by the United States Court for the Western District of Oklahoma is for use free of charge to Court Reporters while in the courtroom; Attorneys, their Legal staff, and clients; Insurance representatives during settlement conferences; and active Jury participants. OKWD Guest is provided on an "as is" and "as available" basis. This service is available from 7:00 AM to 6:00 PM Monday through Friday. The Court does not warrant that this service will be uninterrupted, error-free, or free of viruses or other harmful components. No information you consider confidential should be transmitted via this network. By using this network, you agree to be solely responsible for the content of all information you disseminate. The Court does not control the users and as such does not guarantee the accuracy, integrity, or quality of any third-party communications.

Users should be aware there are security, privacy, and confidentiality risk inherent in wireless communications and associated technology and the Court does not make any assurances or warranties relating to such risks. By using OKWD Guest, users agree that the Court is not liable for any costs or damages, special, incidental, or consequential, arising from the use of this service. The Court does not control any materials, information, products, or services on the Internet.

No technical support of any kind under any circumstances will be provided to any user trying to access the wireless network. Internet access in designated areas is provided only as a courtesy and may not be available at any requested time. The Court reserves the right to deny or restrict access to any user who abuses the network, such as excessive bandwidth consumption or using the network for any type of activity or purpose deemed by the Court to be unlawful, harassing, abusive, criminal, or fraudulent.

The Court also reserves the right to monitor, intercept and disclose any transmissions over or using its facilities, and to provide user information, or use records, and other related information under certain circumstances (for example, in response to lawful process, orders, subpoenas, or warrants, or to protect the Court's rights, users or property).

The Court will respond to notices of alleged infringement that comply with the Digital Millennium Copyright Act. By using the free OKWD Guest internet service provided by the Court you are agreeing to the disclaimer set forth above.